frame for the assessment (i.e. until the end of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based
on risk exposures in existence at the reporting date. The analysis was performed on the same basis as 2016.
The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

(i)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through SI’s cash deposits held at other financial institutions.
TCorp manages the portfolio to agreed benchmarks to minimise the fair value interest rate risk.

The following table provides the sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk affecting applicable financial assets on the
operating result and equity of SI. A reasonably possible change of +/- 0.5% is used, consistent with current trends
in interest rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the level
of interest rate volatility.

Carrying
amount

$’000

 Decrease in
Profit -0.5%

$’000

Decrease in
Equity -0.5%

$’000

 Increase in
Profit 0.5%

$’000

Increase in
Equity 0.5%

$’000

2017

Cash and cash equivalents 268,003 (1,340) - 1,340

2016

Cash and cash equivalents 274,443 (1,372)  - 1,372 -

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

142  | annual report 2016–17

self insurance

143 annual report 2016–17 |

(ii) Currency risk

SI has some foreign currency risk exposure from its investments in the TCorp Funds. The investments in the emerging
market, indexed and actively managed international share funds are denominated in currencies other than Australian
Dollars. SI also has an exposure to Global Listed Real Estate Securities and Multi-Asset Class strategies which are
typically hedged with a 100 per cent target level asset. The agreement between SI and TCorp requires the manager
to effectively review the currency exposure when it arises.

TCorp considers currency risk within the context of its overall investment strategy.

[…]

claim payments

55,889 42,584 19,899 12,726 13,289 6,841 622 151,849

Net undiscounted
central estimate

32,218 37,369 47,664 66,942 87,598 119,022 149,588 540,401

Effect of discounting (2,151) (3,152) (5,086) (8,615) (12,979) (20,871) (29,332) (82,187)

Claims handling expense 3,222 3,737 4,766 6,694 8,760 11,902 14,959 54,040

Risk margin 4,993 5,693 7,102 9,753 12,507 16,508 20,282 76,838

Total insurance liability
at 30 June 2017

38,282 43,647 54,446 74,774 95,886 126,561 155,497 589,093

Premium liability   443,545

Outstanding claims
liability at 30 June 2017

   145,548

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

196  | annual report 2016–17

hbcf

197 annual report 2016–17 |

The Claims Development Table above includes the effect of the premium liability provision calculated under
the Liability Adequacy Test (LAT). Refer note 13.

(a) Sensitivity analysis
The impact that possible changes in key actuarial assumptions have on the financial results is shown in
the following tables:

Variable
Movement
in Variable

Financial Impact

2017 Change
in outstanding
claims liability

2017 Change in
insurance liability

Net
Result*

LAT
Deficiency

$’000 % $’000 % $’000 $’000

Base 145,548 589,093 200,469

Weighted average
term to settlement
(years)

+0.5 years 2,324 1.6 8,430 1.4 (8,430) 206,575

-0.5 years (2,287) (1.6) (8,311) (1.4) 8,311 194,445

Inflation rate +1 2,825 1.9 31,149 5.3 (31,149) 228,793

 -1 (2,797) (1.9) (29,860) (5.1) 29,860 173,406

Discount rate +1 (3,094) (2.1) (34,307) (5.8) 34,307 169,256

 -1 3,193 2.2 36,797 6.2 (36,797) 234,073

Claims handling
expense ratio

+1 1,323 0.9 5,355 0.9 (5,355) 204,501

 -1 (1,323) (0.9) (5,355) (0.9) 5,355 196,437

Risk margin +1 1,266 0.9 5,123 0.9 (5,123) 204,326

 -1 (1,266) (0.9) (5,123) (0.9) 5,123 196,612

Loss ratio +25% 22,323 15.3 133,437 22.7 (133,437) 311,583

 -25% (22,323) (15.3) (133,437) (22.7) 133,437 89,355

Event frequency +100%
(1 in 2.5 yrs)

30,194 5.1 (30,194) 230,663

Largest builder goes
insolvent on 1 July 2017

- - 251,921 42.8 (251,921) 452,390

Downturn in
building cycle

- - 265,144 45.0 (265,144) 465,613

*  Note: Net Result includes the estimated impact of a revised Liability Adequacy Test result.

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

197 annual report 2016–17 |

hbcf

198  | annual report 2016–17

Variable
Movement
in Variable

Financial Impact

2016 Change
in outstanding
claims liability

2016 Change in
insurance liability

Net
Result*

LAT
Deficiency

$’000 % $’000 % $’000 $’000

Base 134,481  473,436   136,005

Weighted
average term to
settlement (years)

+0.5 years 2,386 1.8% 8,163 1.7% (8,163) 141,782

-0.5 years (2,344) -1.7% (8,025) -1.7% 8,025 130,324

Inflation rate +1 2,754 2.0% 20,725 4.4% (20,725) 153,976

 -1 (2,724) -2.0% (20,041) -4.2% 20,041 118,688

Discount rate +1 (3,038) -2.3% (22,884) -4.8% 22,884 116,159

 -1 3,139 2.3% 24,289 5.1% (24,289) 157,155

Claims handling
expense ratio

+1 1,223 0.9% 4,304 0.9% (4,304) 139,086

 -1 (1,223) -0.9% (4,304) -0.9% 4,304 132,923

Risk margin +1 1,169 0.9% 4,117 0.9% (4,117) 138,952

 -1 (1,169) -0.9% (4,117) -0.9% 4,117 133,057

Loss ratio +25% 24,411 18.2% 104,373 22.0% (104,373) 215,967

 -25% (24,411) -18.2% (104,373) -22.0% 104,373 56,042

Event frequency +100%
(1 in 2.5 yrs)

- 0.0% 27,245 5.8% (27,245) 163,250

*  Net result includes the estimated impact of a revised Liability Adequacy Test result.

The outstanding claims liability represents the best estimate and is based on standard actuarial assessment.
Significant uncertainty exists as to the long term nature of the liabilities.

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

198  | annual report 2016–17

hbcf

199 annual report 2016–17 |

The main uncertainty around the estimates of future claims costs include:

• The amount of post reform (i.e. following 30 June 2002) claims experience is yet to fully mature and the modelling

[…]

The effects on HBCF’s operating result due to reasonably possible changes in risk variables are outlined in the
information below, for interest rate risk. A reasonably possible change in the risk variable has been determined after
taking into account the economic environment in which HBCF operates and the time frame for the assessment (i.e.
until the end of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures in existence at
the reporting date. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates.

The following table provides the sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk affecting applicable financial assets on the
operating result and equity of HBCF. A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends
in interest rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the level
of interest rate volatility.

Carrying Amount
$’000

-1% +1%

Profit

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2017

Cash and cash equivalents 94,086 (941) - 941 -

2016

Cash and cash equivalents 99,584 (996) - 996 -

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

200  | annual report 2016–17

hbcf

201 annual report 2016–17 |

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of HBCF, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and receivables.
HBCF’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure
equal to the carrying amount of these instruments at reporting date.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash investment in banks. Interest is earned on daily bank balances at the prevailing Reserve
Bank of Australia’s cash rate.

Receivables

Receivables include premium receivables and other general receivables.

Trade debtors

All trade debtors are recognised as amounts receivable at the reporting date. The collection of trade debtors is

[…]

changes in the market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Authority’s exposures to market risk are primarily through other price risk associated with the movement
in the unit price of the TCorp Investment Facilities.

The effect on net result and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information
below, for interest rate risk and other price risk. A reasonably possible change in risk variable has been determined
after taking into account the economic environment in which the Authority operates and the time frame for the
assessment (i.e. until the end of the next annual reporting year). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures
in existence at the statement of financial position date. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

The Authority’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out below:

Carrying
Amount

$’000
-1% Profit

$’000
-1% Equity

$’000
+1% Profit

$’000
+1% Equity

$’000

2017

Cash and cash
equivalents

1,463 (15) (15) 15 15

2016

Cash and cash
equivalents

1,133 (11) (11) 11 11

A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates (based on official
RBA interest rate volatility over the last five years). The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there
is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.

269 annual report 2016–17 |

sporting injuries insurance

270  | annual report 2016–17

notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

Other price risk

Exposure to other price risk arises through the investment in the TCorp Investment Facilities. The Authority holds
units in the following investment trusts.

Facility
Investment
Section

Investment
Horizon

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Cash facility Cash and money
market instruments

Up to 1.5 years 1,060 1,147

Australian equities Australian shares 7 years and over 205 217

International equities hedged International shares 7 years and over 84 86

International equities unhedged International shares 7 years and over 205 220